to the Claims, and to ensure that there are no further proceedings, actions or disputes 

with regard to the Claims and the Class Action, and intend that this Agreement be so 

construed; 

WHEREAS the total value of the settlement provided under this Agreement 

is more than one million one hundred twenty-five thousand Canadian dollars 

(CA$1,125,000), or nine dollars ($9.00) per member, based upon the estimate of the 

Setting Defendants that there are about 125,000 members of the Settlement Class, and 

this compares favourably with the average service fee of about $7.60 per ticket estimated

[...]

Order in the Class Action have expired (including a 30-day appeal period) 

or have been exhausted in such manner as to permit the consummation of 

the Settlement in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 

Agreement; 

(n) “Expert Fees” means the sum of CAD $6,416.81 (six thousand four 

hundred sixteen Canadian dollars and eighty-one cents) plus sales taxes 

thereon, payable by the Settling Defendants in respect of expert fees 

incurred at the Mediation; 

(o) “Fonds” means the Fonds d’aide aux actions collectives constituted 

pursuant to the Act respecting the Fonds d’aide aux actions collectives,